

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 10, 2022

Mr. Chad Dingman, Administrator Union House Nursing Home 3086 Glover Street Glover, VT 05839-9701

Dear Mr. Dingman:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on October 5, 2022. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Lamela M CotaRN

PRINTED: 10/20/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILBIN	<u> </u>	С	
		475036	B. WING		10/05/2022	2
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
UNION F	OUSE NURSING HO	ME		3086 GLOVER STREET		
01110111				GLOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	TION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	0		
	with the annual rec October 3, 2022 to	ility's Emergency was conducted in conjunction ertification survey from October 5, 2022 . There were encies as a result of the				
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS.	F 00	0		
F 584 SS=E	and staff vaccination conducted by the Elementary protection from Occ 2022. The following identified: Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i) (1) Safe Enthe resident has a comfortable and he including but not liming and supports for data to the facility must provide the support of the facility shall also the protection of the facility shall the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the facilit	vironment. right to a safe, clean, omelike environment, nited to receiving treatment aily living safely.		Tag F584 POC accepted on 11/10/2022 by H.Fox/P.Cota 1. No residents were negatively as a result of the alleged deficient. 2. Residents residing in the facilithe potential to be affected be alleged deficient practice. 3. The identified areas in room 1 repaired. 4. The identified handrail with perint and splintering wood wirepaired.	ty have y the O will be eeling	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) densites a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: U4DI11

Facility ID: 475036

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED	
		475036	B. WING_		1 .	C 05/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u></u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(2) House services necessary orderly, and comformally and comformally and condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as some services in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequivels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities in all areas; §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observate facility failed to enscient clean, comfortable findings include: The following obsessecond floor unit dispurvey:	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, rtable interior; he bed and bath linens that are te closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); that and comfortable lighting that and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced tions and staff interview, the sure residents have a safe, and homelike environment.	F 58		e of the on, en areas e e will ther y any as and designee audits areas ified and eeded. be tee x3	
	bed C with exposed These plastic piece resident's bed. Add	e was missing molding over d broken hard plastic pieces. es were near the head of the litionally, there is a large wallpaper over bed B.		will determine further frequency the audits. 11. Date of corrective action 11/	·	
	2. There is a wood	en handrail with peeling paint				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
i.		475036	B. WING		C 10/05/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE COMPLÉTION
F 584	and splintering woo	od in the hallway.	F 584	•	
	bathroom next to the metal baseboard he and partially missing wallpaper that is mitted Maintenance Dunaware of the base noted above. H/she wallpaper in reside On 10/04/22 at 03: Services stated that	00 PM, the Director of Clinical tit is his/her expectation that		Tag F759 POC accepted on 11/10 by H.Fox/P.Cata	/2022
	soon as possible.	area repairs are done as Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More)	F 759	 	
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observat review the facility fa medication error ra during a medication with the errors iden total error rate for a at 7.41%. The find 1. During a medica observation on 10/4 Registered Nurse (Resident #2 had no negative erelated to the alleged deficient practice. Residents requiring medication the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice. Education will be provided to I nurses regarding the 5 rights of medication administration and include necessity for mouth rinafter applicable inhaler use. 	n have the icensed f

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 10/20/2022 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES <u>OMB</u> NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING COMPLETED C 475036 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 10/05/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME 3086 GLOVER STREET** GLOVER, VT 05839 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 F 759 one inhaled medication to resident #2. Nurse surveyor reconciled the Medication Medication pass observations will be Administration Record (MAR) with the physicans conducted weekly x4 weeks and then orders and identified that the Advair Inhaler was bi-weekly x 3 months to monitor ordered to be followed with a mouth rinse. It was identified that the Advair inhaler was effectiveness of the blan. administered without the mouth rinse. At 5. The results of the audits will be 10/04/22 at 9:15 AM the RN confirmed that the reported to the QAA committee x3 mouth rinse should have been administered. months at which time the committee 2. During the same medication pass, the RN will determine further frequency of administered Senna 8.6mg, a laxitive, by mouth the audits. to resident*number #2. Nurse Surveyor reconciled the MAR with the physican's orders. It 6. Corrective action will be completed was identified during reconciliation that the by 11/19/2022 physician order instructed to a give stool sofener with laxative. The RN failed to give the correct ordered medication. 10/04/22 at 9:15 the RN Tag F761 POC accepted on 11/10/2022 by confirmed that the medication administered was the incorrect medication. H.Fox/P.Cota F 761 Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals F 761 SS=E | CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) F761 §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and Biologicals Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must be 1. No residents were negatively affected labeled in accordance with currently accepted by the alleged deficient practice. professional principles, and include the 2. Residents residing in spaces that store appropriate accessory and cautionary medications and biologicals have the instructions, and the expiration date when applicable. potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. §483.45(h) Storage of Drugs and Biologicals 3. Education will be provided to licensed §483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and nurses regarding the requirement for Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and security of medication storage. biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: U4DI11

Facility ID: 475036

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						C	
475036		B. WING		. 10/0	05/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	separately locked, prompartments for silisted in Schedule II Abuse Prevention a other drugs subject facility uses single to systems in which the and a missing dose. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation facility failed to store locked compartment. Per observation of the cart on 10/3/22 at 1 AM, staff left the tree unit is primarily a deresidents were observationing medication. Betamethasone 0.0 Hemorrhoid ointment powder; Hydrogen proceeds the control of the short	acility must provide permanently affixed torage of controlled drugs of the Comprehensive Drug and Control Act of 1976 and to abuse, except when the unit package drug distribution e quantity stored is minimal can be readily detected. It is not met as evidenced ions and staff interview, the e all drugs and biologicals in ts. Findings include: The second floor treatment 2:07 PM and 10/5/22 at 8:35 atment cart unlocked. The ementia unit and multiple erved wandering in the tt. The cart contained the ns: 5% ointment; Lotrimin spray; nt; Saniclean wipes; Nystatin peroxide 3%; Dermal wound di Mupirocin 2% ointment. Firmed by the Unit Nurse at the ervations. The Control (2)(4)(e)(f) control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and	F 76	4. Audits will be conducted week the Director of Nurses or designonths to monitor effectivene the plan. 5. Results of the audits will be repto the QAA committee x3 monwhich time the committee will determine further frequency of audits. 6. Corrective action will be compby 11/19/2022 Tag F880 POC accepted on 11/10/2022 by H.Fox/P.Cota	nee x3 ss of corted ths at f the leted		
		ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable		practice.	-		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVID AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	•	47503 6	B. WING		С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	10/05/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es prevention and cont include, at a minimu §483.80(a)(1) A sys identifying, reporting controlling infections diseases for all resid visitors, and other ir under a contractual facility assessment of §483.70(e) and follo standards; §483.80(a)(2) Writte procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communication infections before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable disea reported; (iii) Standard and tra precautions to be fol infections; (iv)When and how is resident; including be (A) The type and dur depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the	tablish an infection and control tablish an infection arol program (IPCP) that must arm, the following elements: tem for preventing, and and communicable dents, staff, volunteers, adividuals providing services arrangement based upon the conducted according to wing accepted national an standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, be considered to other an approach of the conducted according to wing accepted national and standards are policies, and rogram, which must include, be considered to other and possible incidents of the conducted according to wing accepted to identify the diseases or an approach to other and possible incidents of the conducted according to wing accepted to other and possible incidents of the conducted according to wing accepted to other and possible incidents of the conducted according to dentify the conducted according to wing accepted national accepted to identify the conducted according to wing accepted national accepted to identify the conducted according to wing accepted national accepted national accepted national accepted national accepted to identify the conducted according to wing accepted national accepte	F 88	 Residents requiring medication the potential to be affected by alleged deficient practice. The identified fan has been cleated. Education will be provided to lice nurses regarding the appropriate action to take in the event of a dropped medication to include narcotic medication. Per the required directed plant of correction, all staff involved in maintaining a clean environmentall staff involved in medication administration will receive training proper infection control practice include cleaning equipment that could contaminate resident medications and include handling medications to ensure no addition risk of contamination while dispensing to residents. Education include rationale and the import of being diligent with infection prevention and control strategies. Also per the required directed placorrection a root cause analysis of the conducted for the identified concerns related to infection prevention and control. 	the ined. censed ce of t and ing in es to g of onal on will ance s. an of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING			C 10/05/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GLOVER STREET		
UNION F	OUSE NURSING HO	ME			VER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systematical systems of the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must han transport linens so a infection. §483.80(f) Annual residence in feacility will conciled and update the	ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ats or their food, if direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. In the disease is and the action of the facility in the facility.	F 8	7. 8.		ng, IP, eness oorted hs at the	
N	Based on observati facility failed to mair and control program sanitary and comfor help prevent the devof communicable dis Findings include: 1. Per observation of small fan attached to heavily soiled with lot is operating and blowmed cart where mediand control of the soil of the s	on and staff interview, the ntain an infection prevention designed to provide a safe, table environment and to velopment and transmission seases and infections. In 10/04/22 at 11:35 AM, a to the upstairs med cart is cose dust particles. The fan we directly over the top of the lications are poured. The firmed by the Director of e observation.					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475036	B. WING_		C 10/05/2	022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	10/03/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 7	F 88	80			
	observation on 10/2 Registered Nurse (If dispense a medicate (Lyrica), a medicate caused by nerve da narcotic and must be When the RN dispethe floor. The RN pithe floor with a tissuaround in the tissuaro	I the RN confirmed that she the medication and					
					-		